cash equivalents as opposed to classification as a component of Cash and investments
for capital activities. This error resulted in an overstatement of Cash and cash
equivalents of approximately $17.3 million and a corresponding understatement of Cash
and investments for capital activities of $17.3 million.

The University also identified a mathematical error in its determination of the Invested in
capital assets, net of related debt category of Net position in its previously issued 2013
financial statements. This error resulted in an overstatement in Unrestricted net position
as of September 30, 2013 of approximately $2.2 million and an understatement of 2013
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt of approximately $2.2 million.

The University’s management evaluated the impact of the errors on the previously
issued financial statements and concluded that the impact was not material. The
University revised the accompanying 2013 financial statements to correct these errors
as follows:

THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA IN HUNTSVILLE

24  FINANCIAL REPORT 2014

September 30, 2013 September 30, 2013

 As Previously Reported Adjustments As Revised

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 56,365,650   (17,327,259)   39,038,391

Total current assets 173,235,505   (17,327,259)   155,908,246

Noncurrent assets

Cash and investments for capital activities 33,240,000   17,327,259   50,567,259

Total noncurrent assets 284,415,718   17,327,259   301,742,977

Total assets 457,651,223   -   457,651,223

Total l iabilities 162,771,641   -   162,771,641

Net Position:

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 121,879,828   2,154,496   124,034,324

Unrestricted 154,892,017   (2,154,496)   152,737,521

Total net position 294,879,582   -   294,879,582

Total l iabilities and net position 457,651,223   -   457,651,223

September 30, 2013  As

Previously Reported Adjustments

September 30, 2013

 As Revised

Cash and cash equivalents in current assets 56,365,650   (17,327,259)   39,038,391

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 660,436   -   660,436

Cash for capital activities -   17,327,259   17,327,259

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 57,026,086   57,026,086

Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents to the

Statement of Net Position

Scope of Statements - The University follows Governmental Accounting Standards
Board (GASB) Statement Number 61, The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus-an
amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 34 (“GASB 61”). This Statement